of the directors and substantial shareholders based on the Company’s Registers of Directors’ Shareholdings and
Substantial Shareholders as at 30 June 2022 are as follows:-

(i) Directors

Name of
Directors

Before the Proposed Renewal of Share
Buy-Back Authority

After the Proposed Renewal of Share
Buy-Back Authority

Assuming 10% of the share capital is
purchased and cancelled

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Dato’ Seri Tan
Kean Tet

52,639,154 9.36 94,133,240 (1) 16.74 52,639,154 10.40 94,133,240 (1) 18.60

Tan Cho Chia 1,300,000 0.23 36,808,400 (2) 6.55 1,300,000 0.26 36,808,400 (2) 7.27

Tan Seok Ying - - - - - - -

Jason Chung
Wei Chiun

- - - - - - -

Dato’ Ir Zainurin
bin Karman

- - - - - - - -

Lim Thian
Loong

- - - - - - - -

Leow Chan
Khiang

- - - - - - - -

Ong Lay See - - - - - - - -

(ii) Substantial Shareholders

Name of
Substantial
Shareholders

Before the Proposed Renewal of Share
Buy-Back Authority

After the Proposed Renewal of Share
Buy-Back Authority

Assuming 10% of the share capital is
purchased and cancelled

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Dato’ Seri Tan
Kean Tet

52,639,154 9.36 94,133,240 (1) 16.74 52,639,154 10.40 94,133,240 (1) 18.60

Tan Cho Chia 1,300,000 0.23 36,808,400 (2) 6.55 1,300,000 0.26 36,808,400 (2) 7.27

Modern
Rewards Sdn
Bhd

57,324,840 10.19 - - 57,324,840 11.33 - -

(1)  Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Legacy 888 Sdn Bhd, Modern Rewards Sdn Bhd and a
joint account via Citigroup Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd Exempt AN for Bank of Singapore Limited (Local)
pursuant to Section 8 of the Act

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Legacy 888 Sdn Bhd and a joint account via Citigroup
Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd Exempt AN for Bank of Singapore Limited (Local) pursuant to Section 8 of
the Act

STATEMENT TO SHAREHOLDERS (cont'd)
IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED RENEWAL FOR SHARE BUY-BACK AUTHORITY BY THE COMPANY OF UP TO TEN PER

[…]

(iii) corporate guarantee by the Company; and
(iv) joint and several guarantee by a Director of the Company.

(d) Fair value of the borrowings of the Group is categorised as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. There is no
transfer between levels in the hierarchy during the financial year. The carrying amount of borrowings are a
reasonable approximation of fair value due to they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market
interest rates on or near the end of the reporting period.

(e) Effective interest rates of borrowings of the Group as at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

   Group

 2022  2021

Fixed rate

Bankers’ acceptances 2.07% 0.00%

Floating rates

Bank overdrafts 6.45% 0.00%

Term loans 3.79% 5.64%

 A sensitivity analysis has been performed based on the outstanding floating rate bank borrowings of the
Group as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021. If interest rates were to increase or decrease by 50 basis
points with all other variables held constant, the profit after tax of the Group would decrease or increase by
RM348,543 (2021: RM11,101), as a result of higher or lower interest expense on this borrowings.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
31 March 2022

137ANNUAL REPORT 2022136 ICONIC WORLDWIDE BERHAD 196901000067 (8386-P)

16. BORROWINGS (CONT'D)

(f) The maturity of the borrowings are as follows:

   Group

 2022  2021

RM’000 RM’000

Not later than one (1) year  16,405  417

Later than one (1) year and not later than two (2) years  12,006  440

Later than two (2) years and not later than three (3) years  12,030  466

Later than three (3) years and not later than four (4) years  12,055  493

Later than four (4) years and not later than five (5) years  12,064  521

Later than five (5) years  32,734  585

 97,294  2,922

(g) The maturity profile of borrowings at the end of the reporting period based on contractual undiscounted
repayment obligations is summarised in the table below:

On demand
or within

one (1) year

One (1)
to five (5)

years

More than
five (5)

years Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

As at 31 March 2022

Borrowings  19,703  56,821  35,336  111,860

As at 31 March 2021

Borrowings  566  2,266  600  3,432

17. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

Property,
plant and

equipment
Investment
properties

Revaluation
of land and

buildings Total

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Balance as at 1 April 2021  -  67  4,091  4,158

Recognised in profit or loss (Note 24)  1,254  -  (52)  1,202

Balance as at 31 March 2022  1,254  67  4,039  5,360

Balance as at 1 April 2020  125  67  4,231  4,423

Recognised in profit or loss (Note 24)  (125)  -  (140)  (265)

Balance as at 31 March 2021  -  67  4,091  4,158

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
31 March 2022

137ANNUAL REPORT 2022136 ICONIC WORLDWIDE BERHAD 196901000067 (8386-P)

17. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (CONT'D)

Investment
properties

Revaluation
of land and

buildings Total

Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Balance as at 1 April 2021  67  966  1,033

Recognised in profit or loss (Note 24)  -  (3)  (3)

Balance as at 31 March 2022  67  963  1,030

Balance as at 1 April 2020  67  969  1,036

Recognised in profit or loss (Note 24)  -  (3)  (3)

Balance as at 31 March 2021  67  966  1,033

18. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

   Group   Company

 2022  2021  2022  2021

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Trade payables

Third parties  5,777  253  -  -

Other payables

Third parties  9,274  843  85  90

Amounts owing to subsidiaries  -  -  1,289  2,334

Amount owing to a related party  1,392  1  -  -

Amount owing to a joint operator  21,342  10,682  -  -

Deposits received  60  80  59  59

Accruals  4,963  1,430  975  1,057

 37,031  13,036  2,408  3,540

Total trade and other payables  42,808  13,289  2,408  3,540

(a) Trade and other payables are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortised cost.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
31 March 2022

139ANNUAL REPORT 2022138 ICONIC WORLDWIDE BERHAD 196901000067 (8386-P)

18. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (CONT'D)

(b) The currency exposure profile of trade and other payables is as follows:

   Group   Company

 2022  2021  2022  2021

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Ringgit Malaysia  41,209  13,289  2,408  3,540

United States Dollar  1,599  -  -  -

 42,808  13,289  2,408  3,540

(c) Trade payables are non-interest bearing and the normal trade credit terms granted to the Group are 90 days
(2021: cash terms to 90 days).

(d) Amounts owing to subsidiaries, a related party and a joint operator are unsecured, non-interest bearing and
repayable within the next twelve (12) months or upon demand in cash and cash equivalents.

(e) The maturity profile of the trade and other payables of the Group and of the Company at the end of the
reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations is repayable on demand or within
one (1) year.

19. CAPITAL COMMITMENT